
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub 
Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 4 JULY 2022 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 2, 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy Marianne Fredericks, 

Community and Children's 
Services Committee CCS 
(Chairman) 
Henrika Priest, CCS (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Mary Durcan, CCS 
Helen Fentimen, Deputy Chair of 
CCS 
Paul Kennedy, City Church 
Alderman Bronek Masojada, CCS 
Jillian Reid, Safer City Strategic 
Partnership (City of London 
Corporation Officer) 
 

Ruby Sayed, Chairman - CCS 
Mark Wheatley, Court of Common 
Council 
Eamonn Mullally, Court of Common 
Council 
Joanna Tufuo Abeyie, CCS 
Anne Corbett, CCS 
James Bromiley-Davis, CCS 
Deputy John Absalom, CCS 
 

 
Enquiries: Chloe.Ainsworth@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
 

Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 
https://youtu.be/lBhX6BOic90 

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings 
do not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available 
on the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion 
of the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/lBhX6BOic90


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
 

3. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 9th May 
2022. 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 

 Members are asked to note the Committee’s Outstanding Actions List. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
5. CITY OF LONDON POLICE UPDATE 
 

 The Commissioner of the City of London Police to be heard. 
 For Information 
  

 
6. ANNUAL ROUGH SLEEPER SNAPSHOT 2021 REPORT 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 72) 

 
7. ANNUAL  SEVERE WEATHER EMERGENCY PROTOCOL (SWEP) REPORT 2021 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 73 - 86) 

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 
 
 
 



3 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION – that, under Section 100(a) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act. 

 For Decision 
  

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 

 
11. CITY OF LONDON POLICE NON-PUBLIC UPDATE 
 

 The Commissioner of the City of London Police to be heard. 
 For Information 
  

 
12. ROUGH SLEEPING INITIATIVE GRANT FUNDING 2022-2025 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 87 - 144) 

 
13. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE WHILE THE 

PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 9 May 2022  
 

Minutes of the meeting at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Marianne Fredericks 
Mary Durcan 
Helen Fentimen 
Paul Kennedy 
Alderman Bronek Masojada 
Henrika Priest 
Jillian Reid 
 

Ruby Sayed 
Mark Wheatley 
Eamonn Mullally 
Anne Corbett 
James Bromiley-Davis 
Deputy John Absalom 
 

 
Officers: 
Chris Pelham - Community and Children's Services Department 

Jack Deeprose 
Will Norman 
Kirsty Lowe 
Russel Pengelly 
Julie Mayer 

- Community and Children's Services Department 
- Community and Children’s Services Department 
- Community and Children’s Services Department 
- City of London Police 
- Town Clerks 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
The Chair of the Grand Committee took the Chair until the Chairman of this Sub 
Committee was elected. 
 
Apologies were received from Joanna Abeyie. 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
Being the only Member declaring a willingness to serve, it was RESOLVED, 
that – Marianne Fredericks be elected as Chair of the Homelessness and 
Rough Sleeping Committee for 2022/23. 
 
The Chair welcomed new Members and thanked retiring Members, noting 
particularly the retiring Deputy Chair, Tijs Broeke, who would be standing down 
to concentrate on his role on the Police Authority Board and as Vice Chair of 
the Policy and Resources Committee.   
 

4. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
Being the only Member declaring a willingness to serve, it was RESOLVED, 
that – Henrika Priest be elected as Deputy Chair of the Homelessness and 
Rough Sleeping Committee for 2022/23. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
5. MINUTES  

RESOLVED, that – the minutes of the meeting held on 14th February 2022 be 
approved. 
 
Matters arising: 
 

• The Town Clerk agreed to circulate the presentation from Turning point 
after the meeting. 

 

• The Chair advised that there would an informal briefing session after the 
next Committee, which would inform work on the new Strategy. 

 
6. ROUGH SLEEPING PERFORMANCE REPORTING CHANGES  

The Sub-committee received a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services which presented current issues with the data release 
schedule from the Combined Homelessness and Information Network (CHAIN) 
being misaligned with the frequency of Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 
Sub-Committee meetings.   
 
Members noted the new framework to end rough sleeping by 2024 and the new 
performance indicators which would be introduced.  Officers agreed to look at 
the scheduling of Committee reports, to coincide with the publication of  Chain 
Data.  The Chair advised that this matter would also be covered in the briefing 
session to Members referred to under matters arising (2) above. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

7. ROUGH SLEEPING BULLETIN  
The Sub committee received a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services, which provided an narrative to the Rough Sleeping Bulletin 
Data.  
 
During the discussion on this item, the following points were noted: 

a) Members asked if the data on each of the rough sleeping cohorts could 

be broken down into the type of accommodation that clients move on to.     

b) The last report to the Committee analysed the sharp increase in Q3 of 

2021.  At this time, the  City of London Corporation (CoLC) had a higher 

proportion of new rough sleepers than other London boroughs, resulting 

from a winding down of  the pandemic responses and the removal of 

some of the options open to rough sleepers.  

c) The City has a large number of main line stations and transport hubs 

and Carter Lane had also closed in March.  Some clients might be rough 

sleeping in other boroughs and come into the City to take advantage of 

the night-time economy. 

d) Residents and workers had been very complimentary of Operation 

Luscombe, which targets begging. There are anti-social behaviours 

Page 6



connected with begging, which culminates  in the purchase of drugs and 

increased criminality in an area, and all agencies need to work in 

partnership.  The Police actively share intelligence and work with the 

British Transport Police.   

e) Outreach workers often return to rough sleeping clients on many 

occasions; some are very entrenched in street activity and resist offers 

of assistance.  There is no charge made for overnight accommodation.  

RESOLVED, That – the report be noted. 
 

8. TRANSITION PROGRAMME UPDATE REPORT  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services which provided an updated status report on the City of 
London Transition Programme 
 
Members noted that they would receive more information on the new hostel 
provision in the briefing session following the next meeting.  Members were 
also assured that there would be no delays and an overlap stage to ensure 
continuity of service.   The officer explained that the service providers being 
explored are very credible and Providence Row are currently providing support 
at Carter Lane and the City’s Express Hotel. 
 
The officer advised that the Greenhouse GP Practice is unique in that the 
London Borough of Hackney runs a homelessness advice service alongside it; 
the clinical practitioners specialise in inclusive health provision and all of its 
patients have a housing need. Members also noted that the ‘Doctors of the 
World’ service had been very successful and been replaced by a collaboration 
between the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and ‘Change Please’, a third 
sector provider. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

9. CARTER LANE CITY ASSESSMENT SERVICE  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services which provided an overview of the CoLC commissioned 
Carter Lane hostel, which opened in April 2020 as part of the CoL’s response to 
the COVID-19 pandemic, and calls from government to enact the ‘Everyone In’ 
approach. 
 
The Chair thanked Providence Row for their outstanding help and support to 
clients.  Officers agreed to provide more data in respect of the health outcomes 
for clients with health/learning difficulties/ disabilities. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

10. 2023-2027 STRATEGY UPDATE  
Members noted that this would be covered in the briefing session to Members 
referred to under matters arising (2) above.   
 
 

Page 7



 
11. CITY OF LONDON POLICE UPDATE  

Members received an update of the Superintendent of the City of London 
Police and the following points were made: 
 
During the discuss
[...]
pect of  re-siting bus 
stops, lighting, cctv coverage, environmental cleansing and unlet retail 
establishments.  

  
In response to questions, the following points were noted: 
 

1. Other London Boroughs are likely to have a dedicated Cabinet Member 
responsible for rough sleeping and there is a designated GLA Officer 
Group. There are also regular task force meetings at senior government 

Page 8



level.   Officers agreed to expand on this as part of the briefing session 
after the next meeting.   

 
2. Members of the Sub Committee are welcome to go out on patrols with 

the Outreach Team or Park Guard but this is best  done on a 1-1 basis.  
 

3. There were some issues with the phone number provided with the Street 
Link App but the app was being redesigned   Members asked if 
Homeless Link could attend a future meeting in order to receive 
feedback and suggestions. 

 
RESOLVED, that the update be noted. 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 
 ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Members noted that there would be a short window on consultation for repeal 
of the Vagrancy Act and this was being followed up by Remembrancers.   
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED– that, under Section 100(a) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item no   Para no 
15-21    2&3 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 14th February 
2022 be approved. 
 

16. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
In respect of Criminal Behaviour Orders, Members could  attend the hearings 
but noted that they could be called at short notice.   Furthermore, hearings were  
sometimes adjourned due to non-attendance or a request for further reports.   
 

17. CITY OF LONDON POLICE NON-PUBLIC UPDATE  
There was no non-public update from the Police 
 

18. ROUGH SLEEPING INITIATIVE - 2022-25 – VERBAL UPDATE  
Members noted that this funding was now in its 5th year and the City 
Corporation could now apply for  multi-year funding, which was considerably 
more helpful to longer term planning.  The latest bid had been submitted in 
February and officers were optimistic following recent communications with the 
Department of Levelling Up.  Members would receive a more detailed update at 
the next meeting, by which time the funding should have been agreed. 
 

Page 9



19. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE WHILE 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no non-public questions. 
 
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 
 

21. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the confidential  minutes of the meeting held on 14th 
February 2022 be approved. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 3.30 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chair 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 10



 
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub Committee – Outstanding Actions 

June 2022 update 
 

Action 
Number 

Agenda Item Action Progress Update  

14/21/HRS 7. Private Rental Sector 
Framework Summary 
Report 

A workshop be arranged between Committee Members and private 
rented sector partners to share learning and best practice about the new 
and innovative approach.   

Head of Homelessness and Pathway 
Coordinator have met to begin planning. 
Objectives, format, content and attendees 
TBC. Expected to take place between 
February and May Sub-Committees. 
Update to follow. 
(Interim Pathway Coordinator)  
Now expected to take place between May 
and July Subcommittees 
Being picked up in induction session on 4 
July 

15/21/HRS 9. City of London Police 
Update (Public) 

The Committee to be notified of any cases due to appear before the 
Magistrates’ Court seeking a Criminal Beh
[...]
 in place in the City of London to disrupt drug supply and 
support individuals affected by drug misuse 

To be arranged (Deputy Director of Public 
Health/City of London Police) 

6/22/HRS 21. Homelessness 
Fatality Review 

Updates to be provided to the City and Hackney Public Health team and 
Bridge House Estates Board as outlined in the confidential minutes. 

To be actioned (Head of Homelessness, 
Prevention and Rough Sleeping) 
Final report has not been submitted by 
the independent reviewer yet. TBC for 
future agenda 
Draft report completed and going through 
Sign Off with City and Hackney 
Safeguarding Adults Board. Findings to 
be shared after sign off at CHSAB. 

 

P
age 12



 

 
Summary 

 
This report draws on national and localised data released and analysed by the 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) in relation to the 
2021 Rough Sleeping Snapshot (Appendix 1). This reports notes that the City of 
London (CoL) has seen a third annual reduction in Rough Sleeping Snapshot 
numbers, and shows that these reductions are in line with national and Greater 
London trends. There are comparisons made in this paper to other London borough 
Snapshot data, notes on methodology and street count methods, and exploration of 
monthly local CoL ‘Street Audit’ trends.  
 

Recommendation 

 
Members are asked to: 
 

• Note the report. 
 

Main Report 

 

Background 
 
1. Since 2010 all local authorities in England have been required to conduct a 

‘Rough Sleeping Snapshot’ annually in the autumn months. This snapshot is a 
recording of a single night figure of people rough sleeping in each area. All local 
authorities must conduct their Rough Sleeping Snapshot between 1 October and 
30 November each year.  
 

Committee: Dated: 

Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub-Committee – 
For Information 

04/07/2022 

Subject:  
Annual Rough Sleeping Snapshot 2021 Report 
 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does th
[...]
 CoL saw its third annual reduction of Rough Sleeping Snapshot 

numbers in 2021. This reduction is in line with both national and Greater London 
data sets. 2021’s fall in CoL Snapshot numbers was assisted by increased 
provision in CoL for rough sleepers, such as CAS, a larger Outreach team, MIST, 
and agile off-the-street placements. Other London boroughs have seen increases 
in their 2021 Snapshot numbers, which was attributed by those affected local 
authorities to increases in footfall in and re-opening of local economies, closure of 
accommodation for clients without recourse to public funds, and rough sleepers 
moving between boroughs. Factors such as these will be evident and monitored 
through ongoing analysis of upcoming CoL street audits by CoL officers and City 
Outreach. 

 
Appendices 
 

• Appendix 1 – Rough Sleeping Snapshot in England: Autumn 2021 – 
www.gov.uk/government/statistics/rough-sleeping-snapshot-in-england-
autumn-2021  
 

• Appendix 2 – Snapshot Outcomes 
 
 
 
Jack Deeprose 
Rough Sleeping Co-ordinator 
Department of Community and Children’s Services 
 
T: 075 5443 7909 
E: jack.deeprose@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 22

mailto:jack.deeprose@cityoflondon.gov.uk


13/06/2022, 13:07 Rough sleeping snapshot in England: autumn 2021 - GOV.UK

https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/rough-sleeping-snapshot-in-england-autumn-2021/rough-sleeping-snapshot-in-england-autumn-2021 1/47

1. Home (https://www.gov.uk/)
2. Housing, local and community (https://www.gov.uk/housing-local-and-community)
3. Housing and communities (https://www.gov.uk/housing-local-and-community/housing-and-communities)
4. Homelessness and rough sleeping (https://www.gov.uk/housing-local-and-community/homelessness-rough-sleeping)
5. Rough sleeping snapshot in England: autumn 2021 (https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/rough-sleeping-snapshot-in-

england-autumn-2021)

Department for Levelling Up,

Housing & Communities
(https://www.gov.uk/government/organisa
[...]
tumn 2022 Rough sleeping snapshot will be published in early 2023. The date will
be pre-announced on the GOV.UK publication release calendar (https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/announcements)

Figure 1: Estimated number of people sleeping rough on a single night in autumn in England since 2010.

Page 25

https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/announcements


13/06/2022, 13:07 Rough sleeping snapshot in England: autumn 2021 - GOV.UK

https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/rough-sleeping-snapshot-in-england-autumn-2021/rough-sleeping-snapshot-in-england-autumn-2021 4/47

1.1 Introduction

This publication provides information about the estimated number of people sleeping rough on a single night between 1 October and 30
November 2021 and some basic demographic details (i.e. age, gender, nationality). These statistics provide a way of estimating the number
of people sleeping rough across England on a single night in autumn and to assess change over time.

In response to the pandemic, particularly in 2020, the government launched a range of extra support for people sleeping rough, in addition
to the support already being provided as part of the Rough Sleeping Initiative (RSI) (https://www.gov.uk/government/news/boost-to-successful-
government-rough-sleeping-programme).

As well as the pandemic, there are other factors that can affect the number of people who sleep rough on any given night. For example, the
availability of night shelters, the weather, where people choose to sleep and the date and time chosen for the snapshot estimate. Whilst
local authorities are asked to provide possible reasons for any significant changes in the numbers of people who sleep rough compared to
previous years, the figures in this release are subject to some uncertainty and should be treated as estimates of the number of people
sleeping rough on a single night in autumn.

Alongside this year’s snapshot statistics, we are also publishing for the first time a detailed commentary arou
[...]

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of:  
Andrew Carter, Director of Community and Children’s 
Services 

For Information  

Report author:  
Jack Deeprose, Rough Sleeping Co-ordinator 
 

Page 73

Agenda Item 7



 
Main Report 

 

Background 
 
1. SWEP aims to prevent loss of life during periods of extreme and freezing weather 

in the City of London (CoL). 
 

2. SWEP is both a local protocol, with CoL-specific guidance and procedures, and 
also a Greater London Authority (GLA) protocol. This is reflected in two main 
ways: 
 
 - SWEP Accommodation: GLA has Pan-London SWEP provision, though local 
authorities will also provide their own local provision. The expectation is that, 
under normal circumstances, local authorities will exhaust their own 
accommodation before utilising the GLA Pan-London offer, though there are 
exceptions based on the client’s needs. 
 
- SWEP Activation: The GLA will activate SWEP when any part of the capital is 
forecast to be 0 degrees or lower overnight. CoL can activate its own SWEP 
protocol independent of GLA activation, but the scenarios where this would occur 
are rare.  
 

3. Once SWEP has been activated by the GLA and CoL officers, Thames Reach 
City Outreach team target all rough sleepers currently bedding down in the CoL, 
and make them offers of accommodation. Accommodation offers consist of extra 
temporary beds in CoL-commissioned supported hostels, hotel accommodation, 
assessment centre beds, and temporary studio unit accommodation. 

 
 
Current Position 
 
4. Provision 

 
City Outreach were able to utilise funds granted to CoL from the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) designated under the ‘Winter 
Pressures Fund’ (WPF). This extra funding was to ensure that extra 
accommodation provision and off-the-street offers were available to rough 
sleepers during the winter months. Due
[...]
ople: 34 rough sleepers declined SWEP in 2020/21, while 45 did so in 
2021/22. Thames Reach’s SWEP review noted the reasons for this cohort 
declining SWEP as including begging, non-engagement, and mental health 
concerns which are shared among declining clients across SWEP seasons. 
 

9. The proportion of Living on the Streets (LOS), longer-term entrenched and street 
attached clients who accepted SWEP offers in 2021/22 made up half of all SWEP 
placements, which is a large rise in uptake in this cohort from 16% the previous 
year. This was a great achievement for the City Outreach team, and highlights 
their persistent work with LOS clients, in combination with health services.  
 
 

2021/22  

SWEP activation – deactivation  Nights 

26/11/2021–29/11/2021 3 

21/12/2021–22/12/2021 1 

05/01/2022–06/01/2022 1 

13/01/2022–14/01/2022 1 

17/01/2022–18/01/2022 1 

20/01/2022–21/01/2022 1 

17/02/2022–21/02/2022 4 

01/04/2022–05/04/2022 3 

Total Nights 15 

Page 75



10. Length of SWEP stay 
 
The Thames Reach SWEP review noted that the most SWEP stays were for one 
night due to the short nature of activations in the season. However, under the ‘In 
for Good’ principle, only five clients returned to the streets after SWEP, with all 
other clients going on to other forms of short-term and long-term accommodation. 
 

11.  The review noted that 100% of clients who accepted a SWEP offer were male.   
This is due to a combination of female rough sleepers making up a relatively 
small proportion of total rough sleepers (10% in Q4), but also female clients in 
CoL often being among the most complex and hardest-to-engage clients, many 
not choosing to engage with any rough sleeping services for large periods of 
time. 
 

12. Support Needs 
 
Mental health needs, as shown the table in this section of the Thames Reach 
report,1 refers to clients who have may have suspected mental health needs – by 
informal assessment by rough sleeping teams, as well as those with formal
[...]
ank



Document is Restricted

Page 143

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding Actions
	6 Annual Rough Sleeper Snapshot 2021 Report
	Appendix 1 - Rough sleeping snapshot in England_ autumn 2021 - GOV.UK
	Appendix 2 - Snapshot Outcomes

	7 Annual  Severe Weather Emergency Protocol (SWEP) Report 2021
	Appendix 1 - Thames Reach Severe Weather Emergency Protocol (SWEP) Review 2021-22

	12 Rough Sleeping Initiative Grant Funding 2022-2025
	RSI 2022-25 Appendix 1
	RSI 2022-25 Appendix 2






Minutes of the meeting


HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 4 July 2022  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub 
Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 2.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Marianne Fredericks (Chairman) 
Henrika Priest (Deputy Chairman) 
Anne Corbett 
Mary Durcan 
 

Helen Fentimen 
Alderman Bronek Masojada 
Eamonn Mullally 
Jillian Reid 
 

 
Officers: 
Chloe Ainsworth - Town Clerk's Department 

Jack Deeprose - Community and Children's Services Department 

Chris Pelham - Department of Community and Children's Services 

Will Norman - Department of Community and Children's Services 

Kirsty Lowe - Community & Children's Services Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
The Chair introduced the new Clerk of this Sub Committee, Chloe Ainsworth. 
 
Apologies were received from James Bromiley-Davis and Mark Wheatley. 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
Members agreed that a comma should be removed from paragraph 11b. 
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2022 be 
approved. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
Members received the Sub Committee’s outstanding actions list and the 
following updates were noted: 
 

• A number of actions were marked as complete. 
 

• Officers would be providing an update on the Private Rent Sector 
Framework in the scheduled training session following the conclusion of 
the meeting. 
 



• The Town Clerk would circulate a survey to Members to identify future 
meeting dates and start times. 
 

• A verbal update on the Capital Projects. Members were informed that a 
visit to the Grange Road Hospital site was being arranged for Members 
in September. 
 

• The Homelessness Fatality Review would be available to Members at 
the next meeting. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

5. CITY OF LONDON POLICE UPDATE  
Members received an update of the Commissioner of the City of London Police 
(CLP) and the following points were made: 
 

a) CLP was not able to progress the meeting to review Operation     
Luscombe due to staffing issues. The meeting will now take place before 
the end of July. 
 

b) The Metropolitan Police will participate in the review, which will begin in 
the Southwark Borough. They have also encouraged boroughs Bethnal 
Green and Hackney to reconsider using Operation Luscombe, which will 
ensure a consistent approach in the boroughs surrounding the London 
metropolitan area. 
 

c) CLP met with the British Transport Police to discuss their commitment to 
using Luscombe. 
 

d) CLP have secured two days for Officers to issue Luscombe tickets to 
people found begging within the City. 

 
RESOLVED - That the update be noted. 
 

6. ANNUAL ROUGH SLEEPER SNAPSHOT 2021 REPORT  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services concerning national and localised data released and 
analysed by the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities in 
relation to the 2021 Rough Sleeping Snapshot. 
 
It was reported that the City of London has seen a third annual reduction in 
Rough Sleeping Snapshot numbers. 
 
A Member noted that the report’s findings of a reduction in rough sleeping 
contradicts the general perception of the public. It was noted that there is a lack 
of understanding about the difference between homelessness, rough sleeping 
and begging. 
 
The Sub Committee discussed the importance of communications in sharing 
the work that is being carried out to reduce homelessness. Members noted that 



the City of London Corporation website would be updated to provide 
information about this work. 
 
A Member noted that the rough sleeping snapshot for England showed that the 
figures for rough sleeping in the North East were significantly lower than other 
regions and questioned if there was a practice that the City of London could 
emulate. Officers informed the Sub Committee that they would explore this. 
 
In response to a question, Members were informed of the methods Officers can 
use to identify those who may fall into homelessness. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

7. ANNUAL SEVERE WEATHER EMERGENCY PROTOCOL (SWEP) REPORT 
2021  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services, which was an accompanying report to the Thames Reach SWEP 
Review 2021 – 22. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – that, under Section 100(a) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item no   Para no 
11-14    3 
 

11. CITY OF LONDON POLICE NON-PUBLIC UPDATE  
There was no non-public update from the Police. 
 

12. ROUGH SLEEPING INITIATIVE GRANT FUNDING 2022-2025  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services providing details on the various City of London (CoL) 
interventions funded through the Rough Sleeping Initiative (RSI) grant 2022 – 
2025. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 



13. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE WHILE 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 2.43 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chloe Ainsworth 
chloe.ainsworth@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


